
MEETING

FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 1ST NOVEMBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall 

Councillors

Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
LLB   

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
BSc (Hons)   

Councillor Jim Tierney   

Substitute Members

Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Graham Old 

Councillor Jack Cohen  
Councillor Reuben 
Thompstone 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Alon Or-bach 
Councillor Gabriel 
Rozenberg

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Tracy Scollin  020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting To Follow

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  17-1363-FUL 22-24 Dollis Avenue 5 - 42

7.  17-3678-FUL, Dersingham Road, NW2 1SP 43 - 68

8.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin  
020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.





This page is intentionally left blank



Location 22 And 24 Dollis Avenue London N3 1TX   

Reference: 17/1363/FUL Received: 6th March 2017
Accepted: 13th March 2017

Ward: Finchley Church End Expiry 8th May 2017

Applicant: N/A

Proposal:

Demolition of existing buildings. Erection of two-storey building 
comprising of 9no residential apartments with rooms in roof space and 
basement level. Parking for 15no cars at basement level, cycle parking 
for 20no cycles and refuse storage. Associated new fencing, 
landscaping, and amenity space

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Sustainability and Energy Statement by JS Lewis Ltd 
dated February 2017; Daylight and Sunlight Study by Delva Patman Redler ref 
LT/lt/17021 dated January 2017; Planning and Design and Access Statement by 
JMS Planning and Development Ltd dated February 2017; Arboricultural 
Assessment and Method Statement by Barrell Tree Consultancy
[...]
hall be implemented in full accordance with the details as 
approved under this condition prior to the first occupation and retained as such 
thereafter.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; to protect the amenities of the area and to ensure that the access is 
satisfactory in terms of highway safety development in accordance with policies 
DM01 and DM17 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012), and CS9 and CS14 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012).

 6 a) No development or site works shall take place on site until a 'Demolition and 
Construction Management and Logistics Plan' has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Demolition and Construction 
Management and Logistics Plan submitted shall include, but not be limited to, the 
following:

i.  details of the routing of construction vehicles to the site, hours of access, access 
and egress arrangements within the site and security procedures;
ii.  site preparation and construction stages of the development;
iii.  details of provisions for recycling of materials, the provision on site of a 
storage/delivery area for all plant, site huts, site facilities and materials;
iv.  details showing how all vehicles associated with the construction works are 
properly washed and cleaned to prevent the passage to mud and dirt onto the 
adjoining highway;
v.  the methods to be used and the measures to be undertaken to control the 
emission of dust, noise and vibration arising from construction works;
vi.  a suitable and efficient means of suppressing dust, including the adequate 
containment of stored or accumulated material so as to prevent it becoming 
airborne at any time and giving rise to nuisance;
vii.  noise mitigation measures for all plant and processors;
viii.  details of contractors compound and car parking arrangements;
ix.  details of interim car parking management arrangements for 
[...]
M03, DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012), and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012).

22 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out on 
the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 8.00 am or 
after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm pm on other days.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy 
DM04 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

Informative(s):

 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, 
focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance 
to assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the 
Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered and the Applicant 
engaged with this prior to the submissions of this application. The LPA has 
negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during the application process 

11



to ensure that the proposed development is in accordance with the Development 
Plan.

 2 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) applies to all 'chargeable development'. 
This is defined as development of one or more additional units, and / or an increase 
to existing floor space of more than 100 sq m. Details of how the calculations work 
are provided in guidance documents on the Planning Portal at 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil.

The Mayor of London adopted a CIL charge on 1st April 2012 setting a rate of £35 
per sq m on all forms of development in Barnet except for education and health 
developments which are exempt from this charge. Your planning application has 
been assessed at this time as liable for a £15,680.00 payment under Mayo
[...]
her measures to 
be taken] for the protection of any retained tree from damage before or during the 
course of development.

14



In this connection 'retained tree' means an existing tree which is to be retained in 
accordance with the plan referred to in paragraph (a) above.

15



Background Information:

The application was deferred by the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning 
Committee on the 17th October 2017 for the following reasons:

“Some residents had not received notification by email of the meeting”. 

Officer’s recommendation remains for approval and the report, as submitted at the 
previous meeting, is attached below as Appendix 1.

16



Appendix 1:

Location 22 And 24 Dollis Avenue London N3 1TX   

Reference: 17/1363/FUL Received: 6th March 2017
Accepted: 13th March 2017

Ward: Finchley Church End Expiry 8th May 2017

Applicant: N/A

Proposal:

Demolition of existing buildings. Erection of two-storey building 
comprising of 9no residential apartments with rooms in roof space and 
basement level. Parking for 15no cars at basement level, cycle parking 
for 20no cycles and refuse storage. Associated new fencing, 
landscaping, and amenity space

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Sustainability and Energy Statement by JS Lewis Ltd 
dated February 2017; Daylight and Sunlight Study by Delva Patman Redler ref 
LT/lt/17021 dated Janu
[...]
any claims for damage caused to private roads arising from and/ or in 
connection with the collection of waste by the Council from the premises.

18



b) The development shall be implemented in full accordance with the details as 
approved under this condition prior to the first occupation and retained as such 
thereafter.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; to protect the amenities of the area and to ensure that the access is 
satisfactory in terms of highway safety development in accordance with policies 
DM01 and DM17 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012), and CS9 and CS14 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012).

 6 a) No development or site works shall take place on site until a 'Demolition and 
Construction Management and Logistics Plan' has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Demolition and Construction 
Management and Logistics Plan submitted shall include, but not be limited to, the 
following:

i.  details of the routing of construction vehicles to the site, hours of access, access 
and egress arrangements within the site and security procedures;
ii.  site preparation and construction stages of the development;
iii.  details of provisions for recycling of materials, the provision on site of a 
storage/delivery area for all plant, site huts, site facilities and materials;
iv.  details showing how all vehicles associated with the construction works are 
properly washed and cleaned to prevent the passage to mud and dirt onto the 
adjoining highway;
v.  the methods to be used and the measures to be undertaken to control the 
emission of dust, noise and vibration arising from construction works;
vi.  a suitable and efficient means of suppressing dust, including the adequate 
containment of stored or accumulated material so as to prevent it becoming 
airborne at any time and giving rise to nuisance;
vii.  noise mitigation 
[...]
o confine access to the permitted points in the interest of the flow of 
traffic and conditions of general safety on the adjoining highway in accordance with 
Policies DM01, DM03, DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012), and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012).

22 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out on 
the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 8.00 am or 
after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm pm on other days.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy 
DM04 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

Informative(s):

 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, 
focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance 
to assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the 
Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered and the Applicant 
engaged with this prior to the submissions of this application. The LPA has 
negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during the application process 

23



to ensure that the proposed development is in accordance with the Development 
Plan.

 2 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) applies to all 'chargeable development'. 
This is defined as development of one or more additional units, and / or an increase 
to existing floor space of more than 100 sq m. Details of how the calculations work 
are provided in guidance documents on the Planning Portal at 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil.

The Mayor of London adopted a CIL charge on 1st April 2012 setting a rate of £35 
per sq m on all forms of development in Barnet except fo
[...]
 a strong continuity in the spacing between buildings themselves. It is therefore 
considered that whilst the span of the building would not allow views through the centre of 
the site as existing due to the spacing between the two dwellings, this would not be out-of-
character or detrimental to the general streetscene. 

Whilst the Residential Design Guidance SPD stipulates that front dormers will not normally 
be considered acceptable, there are other examples of front dormers in the vicinity and 
these would not be out-of-character. The dormers both at the front and rear are modest in 
size and appear subordinate. 

With regards to the basement, the Council's Residential Design Guidance SPD stipulates 
that "for new residential development, basements should generally be limited to the 
proposed footprint and volume of the house or building… [although] in larger buildings with 
extensive plots it may be possible to extend under part of the rear garden". 

The lightwells have a modest projection and at the front given the large front garden, 
suitable landscaping would be sought to obscure the appearance. The rear terrace has 
been reduced to a modest depth of 2m. The level of excavation and basement 
manifestations appear subordinate to the main building. 

34



The location of the ramp to the southern section of the road would minimise the 
prominence and, subject surrounding landscaping as indicated in the site plan, the visibility 
from the streetscene is considered to be unassertive. 

The proposal would retain a large rear garden, similar to the depth of gardens of other 
properties on the road. 

It is considered that the combined amendments have reduced the dominance of the 
building and the proposal it is not considered to represent an overdevelopment of the site.  
Officers therefore consider that the proposed building, as amended, would be sympathetic 
and positive addition to the character and appearance of the locality. 

Impact on the amenities of ne
[...]
n per day, to ensure the 
proposal accords with Policy 5.15 of the London Plan (2016 Minor Alterations).

The proposed development therefore would meet the necessary sustainability and 
efficiency requirements of the London Plan.

Community Infrastructure Levy

The Mayor of London is empowered to charge a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The 
Levy is intended to raise £300 million towards the delivery of Crossrail. The Mayoral CIL 
will take effect on developments that are granted planning permission on or after 1 April 

38



2012 setting a rate of £35 per sqm (index related) on all 'chargeable development' in 
Barnet. 

Barnet has adopted its own CIL Charging schedule chargeable on liable development 
granted permission on or after 1st of May 2013 at £135 per sqm (index related). 

The proposal has been calculated to be liable for £74,790.00 of Barnet CIL and 
£15,680.00 of Mayor's CIL.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation

It is considered that the planning related objections have been addressed in the report 
above. In addition, the following responses are provided:

"No engagement with neighbours"- Whilst engagement and consultation with neighbours is 
encouraged, it is not a statutory requirement with an application of this scale. 

"In most London Borough's a Construction Method Statement would be supplied by an 
engineer. No structural information has been provided for the basement" - The structural 
implications of the basement including the possible impact on neighbouring properties with 
regards to stability are assessed under Building Regulations and it is not considered 
justified to require a Basement Impact Assessment to be secured by a condition. Taking 
into the geology of the area, A BIA would not be warranted accordance with Sustainable 
Design and Construction SPD.

"No details of site specific investigation including ground water and monitoring results have 
been provided" and "No surface water or sustainable urban drainage strategy (SUDS) 
details have been provided" - Given the scale of development, the application does not 
require this information. In addition, the site is within a Flood Risk Zone 1 which is 
considered to have a low probability of flooding. The Government's standing advice 
suggests that a flood risk assessment will only be required in Flood Zone 1 if the 
development is larger than 1 hectare and/oris affected by sources of flooding other than 
rivers and the sea, for example surface water drains; it is not considered that there is any 
evidence to justify that this information will be required and as such the lack of this 
information is not considered to be a justified reason for refusal.  The application does not 
require the provision of SUDS information as it is considered as a minor application (up to 
9 units).  The application does not require the provision of SUDS information as it is 
considered as a minor application (up to 9 units).  The site has been identified as having a 
low probability of surface water flooding and is not identified as a site in a critical drainage 
area. 

"Overlooking into rear and neighbouring gardens due to raised terrace and rear 
balconies"- The rear terraced has been significantly reduced in depth since the initial 
consultation and this is no longer considered to be detrimental to the privacy of future 
occupiers. With regards to the Juliette balconies, it is noted that the doors to this open 
inwards into the proposed units and would not facilitate a platform beyond the rear 
elevation; it is therefore not considered that this would result in a greater level of 
overlooking than a standard window on the rear elevation. 

"Planned height of fence at 2.5m does not conform to standard"- the fence has been 
reduced in height to 2m as indicated on drawing no. ASP.14.043A.002 Rev D. 

39



"No affordable housing/no social gain"- The development does not meet the threshold to 
require the provision of affordable housing. 

"Disruption during c
[...]


50



26 No works on public highway as a result of the proposed development shall be 
carried out until detailed design drawings have been submitted and approved by the 
Highway Authority and works shall only be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans. The applicant will be expected to enter into with the Highways 
Authority under Section 278 Agreement of the Highways Act, for works affecting 
public highway including creation of new accesses and reinstatement of the existing 
accesses and consequential damage to public highway as a result of the proposed 
development. 

Reason:  To ensure that the works on public highway are carried out to the 
satisfaction of the highway authority in the interest of highway safety in accordance 
with London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) 
September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development Management Policies (Adopted) 
September 2012.

Informative(s):

 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, 
focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance 
to assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the 
Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered and the Applicant 
engaged with this prior to the submissions of this application. The LPA has 
negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during the application process 
to ensure that the proposed development is in accordance with the Development 
Plan.

 2 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) applies to all 'chargeable development'. 
This is defined as development of one or more additional units, and / or an increase 
to existing floor space of more than 100 sq. m. Details of how the calculations work 
are provided in guidance documents on the Planning Portal at 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil.

The Mayor of London adopted a CIL charge 
[...]
d layout is not considered to 
result in any significant harm of loss of light or overshadowing. 

Highways and parking - Assessed within assessment of report. The Council's Traffic and 
Development service has raised no objections to the proposed development. As the 

65



proposal complies within the parking requirements of Barnet policy DM17, there is no need 
to restrict future occupiers from obtaining residential parking permits. Visitor parking is not 
assessed as part of the application. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

66



67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 17-1363-FUL 22-24 Dollis Avenue
	7 17-3678-FUL, Dersingham Road, NW2 1SP



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

1 November 2017

Members Present:

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Melvin Cohen

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Jim Tierney

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017 be agreed as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None. 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Item Interest Declaration  
Councillor Eva 
Greenspan

22 And 24 Dollis Avenue
London
N3 1TX

17/1363/FUL

Councillor Greenspan declared a Non-
pecuniary interest.
She stated that she knew one of the 
objecting speakers.   Councillor 
Greenspan took part in the 
consideration and voting process. 

Councillor Arjun 
Mittra 

Dersingham Road, NW2 
1SP

17-3678-FUL

Councillor Mittra declared a Non-
pecuniary interest.
He stated that he was employed by the 
GLA.   Councillor Mitta took part in the 
consideration and voting process.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   ADDENDUM 

The Committee noted the addendum to the report which had been published on the 
Council’s website circulated to Members of the Committee and noted verbally by the 
Senior Planning Officer. 

6.   17-1363-FUL 22-24 DOLLIS AVENUE 



2

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

The Committee heard verbal representation from Mr Melvin White and Ms Zoe Donoff 
who spoke in objection and a response from the applicant’s representative. 

Councillor John Marshall moved to amend the officers recommendation and defer the 
item in order for a Basement Impact Assessment to be completed, but this was not 
seconded.  Councillor Marshal’s amendment was therefore lost. 

The Chairman moved to refuse the item against officer recommendation.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Shimon Ryde.    The Committee therefore voted on the motion to 
refuse planning permission

The vote recorded was:
In favour of refusing planning permission – 5 
Against refusing planning permission – 2 

Further to this, a vote took place for the precise reason for refusal.

The proposed development by reason of its size, footprint, massing, and width would be 
an overdevelopment of the site, appearing unduly obtrusive and detrimental to the 
character and appearance of the streetscene and general locality. The proposals would 
be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policy 
2012 and policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 2012.

The vote recorded was:
For the reasons – 5 
Against reasons – 2 

Resolved:

That the Committee refused the application for the reasons listed above. 

7.   17-3678-FUL, DERSINGHAM ROAD, NW2 1SP 

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

The Committee heard verbal representation from Ms Collette Gamble and Mr Michael 
Zarghami (who spoke on behalf of his mother) who spoke in objection and a response 
from the applicant’s representative. 

Councillor John Marshall moved that the item be subject to a legal agreement to restrict 
occupiers of the development from obtaining parking permits.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Arjun Mittra. 

The vote was recorded below as:

1 For
3 Against
3 Abstain



3

This motion seeking a legal agreement was therefore lost. 

Councillor Shimon Ryde moved that the item be refused. This was seconded by 
Councillor Arjun Mittra. 

The vote was recorded as:

5 FOR Refusal
2 AGAINST Refusal 

The Committee then debated the reasons for refusal and voted on the following reasons:

1) The proposed development by reason of its size, footprint, scale, massing and 
design would be an overdevelopment of the site, appearing unduly obtrusive and 
detrimental to the character and appearance of the general locality. The proposals 
would be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policy 2012 and policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 
2012.

2) The proposed development  by reason of the siting of terraces, windows and 
balconies would result in a perception of overlooking from neighbouring residential 
properties, being harmful to the visual and residential amenities of future 
occupiers.  The proposals would be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted 
Barnet Development Management Policy 2012 and policy CS5 of the Adopted 
Barnet Core Strategy 2012.

Vote was:

The vote was recorded as:

5 in support of the reasons for refusal
2 AGAINST the reasons for refusal 

Resolved:

That the Committee refused the application for the reasons listed above. 

8.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were no urgent items. 

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm


